
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting APPOINTMENTS AND EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 29 AUGUST 2023 

Time 10.00 AM 

Venue CONFERENCE ROOM 5, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), S Ellis (Vice-Chairman), 
P Brading, G Brodie, J Medland and D Andre 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore, the deadline for written questions will be 
Wednesday, 23 August 202
[...]
@iow.gov.uk, or 
Deputy Monitoring Officer - Justin Thorne on (01983) 821000, 
email justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk. 
 

 
Notice of recording 
 
Please note that all meetings that are open to the public and press may be filmed or 
recorded and/or commented on online by the council or any member of the public or press. 
However, this activity must not disrupt the meeting, and if it does you will be asked to stop 
and possibly to leave the meeting. This meeting may also be filmed for live and 
subsequent broadcast (except any part of the meeting from which the press and public are 
excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information, please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting APPOINTMENTS AND EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 27 JUNE 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), P Brading, G Brodie, 
J Medland and I Stephens 

Also Present Judy Mason 

Apologies Cllrs J Robertson 

 
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr J Robertson. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2022 be approved. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no Public Questions. 
 

5. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

6. Report of the Monitoring Officer  
 
The Committee questioned the need of the Sub Committee and were advised that 
some items for consideration would only require a smaller number of Committee 
members, and when arranging a Sub Committee political Proportionality would be 
used.  
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
  
THAT an appointments and employment sub-committee be appointed of any three 
members drawn from the Appointments and Employment Committee on an ad hoc 
basis, with the terms of reference as set out in the Constitution, and that it be 
politically proportionate as far as practicable, with a quorum of three such members 
(except that, when dealing with action in respect of a Governance Statutory Chief 
Officer, the membership will also include two independent persons as appointed 
under section 28(7) of the Localism Act 2011). 
 

7. Members'  Question Time  
 
There were no Members’ Questions. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 6



 

Purpose: For Decision 
 

   
 
 
  

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
APPOINTMENTS AND EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  
 
29 AUGUST 2023 
 
APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET MEMBER FOR 
STRATEGIC OVERSIGHT AND EXTERNAL PARTNERSHIPS  

  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. Committee members are invited to afford authorisation to recruit for a permanent 

appointment to the role of director of children’s services in accordance with the job 
description and person specification provided for this role and associated statutory 
duties required of this role. 
 

2. Committee members are also requested to afford authorisation to identify potential 
interim arrangements to safeguard against any gaps arising between the expiration 
of the strategic partnership with Hampshire County Council and conclusion of the 
recruitment campaign. 
 

3. The post is currently a shared role between Hampshire County Council and the Isle 
of Wight Council under the strategic partnership for the leadership and 
management of children’s services on the Isle of Wight.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
 

 
4. Option 1: That the committee authorises the commencement of the recruitment 

process for the appointment of a permanent director of children’s services in 
accordance with the job description and person specification for this role. 
 

5. Option 2: That the committee delegates authority to the chief executive to identify 
interim arrangements if deemed necessary and to ensure that the statutory 
requirement to have a designated director of children’s services to discharge the 
duties outlined above can be fulfilled until such time as a permanent appointment 
can be made. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



BACKGROUND 
 
6. The Isle of Wight Council entered a strategic partnership with Hampshire County 

Council for the leadership and management of Children’s services in June 2013.  In 
accordance with the terms of the partnership agreement the latest review of the 
current arrangements was instigated.  In the context of the improvements secured 
during the tenure of the partnership as recognised by Ofsted and improved 
outcomes for children and young people on the Isle of Wight together with the ever-
increasing financial challenges in the current economic climate, demand on local 
services faced by all local authorities, Hampsh
[...]
ildren Act 2004 requires 

every top tier local authority to appoint a director of children’s services.  There is an 
obligation on the Isle of Wight Council therefore to make sure that there are 
arrangements in place for such an appointment to have been made either on an 
interim or permanent basis in readiness for the ending of the strategic partnership 
with Hampshire County Council. 
 

17. The director of children’s services is a politically restricted post.  This means the 
postholder is prevented from taking part in certain political activities. 
 

18. The council’s constitution delegates authority to the Appointments and Employment 
Committee under its terms of reference to make the necessary arrangements for 
recruitment of a director as a statutory chief officer role.  All appointments must be 
made on merit; be subject to a job summary and appropriate advertisement.  No 
offer of appointment can be made until the proposed appointment has been notified 
to the Cabinet and that either within the period specified in the notification no 
objection has been made or that the committee is satisfied that any objection made 
is not material or well-founded. 
 

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
19. The council as a public body is required to meet its statutory obligations under the 

Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to eliminate unlawful discrimination, promote 
equal opportunities between people from different groups and to foster good 
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it.  The protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation. 
 

20. The council’s aim is for a workforce that is truly representative of all sections of 
society and Island’s communities.  The recruitment and appointment process will be 
undertaken in accordance with this aim and the council’s equality and diversity 
policies and procedures. 

 
OPTIONS 
 
21. There are three options for the committee to consider: 

 
22. Option 1: That the committee authorises the commencement of the recruitment 

process for the appointment of a permanent director of children’s services in 
accordance with the job description and person specification for this role. 
 

23. Option 2: That the committee delegates authority to the chief executive to identify 
interim arrangements if deemed necessary and to ensure that the statutory 
requirement to have a designated director of children’s services to discharge the 
duties outlined above can be fulfilled until such time as a permanent appointment 
can be made.  
 

24. Option 3: That the committee resolve to defer the appointment of a director of 
children’s services until such time as a formal decision has been taken by 

Page 10



Cabinet/full Council on the future arrangements for the leadership and management 
of the Isle of Wight children’s services functions. 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
25. While there is uncertainty as to the direction in which the Isle of Wight Council will 

take as the future arrangements for the leadership and management of children’s 
services at the point of which the Appointment and Employment Committee will 
meet, any delay in commencing a recruitment process for a director of children’s 
services risks the council not being able to fulfil its statutory duties. It is incumbent 
on the local authority to ensure that there are adequate arrangements in place 
either on an interim or permanent basis by the point of the strategic partnership 
coming to an end.  On average a recruitment campaign for such a senior position 
can take a minimum of six-months to conclude.  Should Cabinet/Full Council 
determine an alternative option to a return to in-house provision, any recruitment 
campaign or interim search can be halted. 
   

26. Irrespective of a decision having been made by Cabinet/full Council as to the future 
arrangeme
[...]
erienced in conducting 
recruitment campaigns will also reduce the costs associated with it.  Should a 
recruitment campaign be unsuccessful, the committee can review the terms of the 
recruitment offer.  Exploring the interim market at the same time will also provide 
assurance that appropriate arrangements can be put in place pending a permanent 
appointment. 

 
Page 11



APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
29. Appendix 1:  Draft outline job description and person specification for the role of 

director of children’s services.   
 

30. Appendix 2:  Outline timetable for conducting a recruitment campaign for a director 
of children’s services. 

 
Contact Point: Claire Shand, Director of Corporate Services,  821000 e-mail 
claire.shand@iow.gov.uk  
 

WENDY PERERA 
Chief Executive 

CLLR LORA PEACY-WILCOX  
Leader of the Council  

Cabinet Member for Strategic Oversight  
and External Partnerships 

 
  

Page 12

mailto:claire.shand@iow.gov.uk


 
JOB SUMMARY 

Job Summary Template draft  version 6.doc 18/08/2023 

 
Post Title Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
Job Family Leadership Pay 

Range 
20 Line Manager 

to others? 
Yes Role profile 

ref 
SM02 

Service Area Community Services 
Line Manager Chief Executive 
Location County Hall/Agile 

 
Job Purpose 
 
To be the Council’s statutory designated director for children’s services in accordance with the Children’s Act 
2004 and statutory guidance. 
 
Lead the development of an innovative and integrated approach to the delivery of a new children’s services 
directorate model that underpins the council’s ambitions and corporate priorities. 
 
Work in partnership with statutory agencies to ensure robust and effective safeguarding arrangements. 
 
Lead the design and delivery of the council’s plans and strategies for children and young people. To oversee the 
council’s plans and strategies to raise educational standards and improve educational outcomes in schools. 
 
Provide strategic direction, vision, leadershi

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting APPOINTMENTS AND EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 29 AUGUST 2023 COMMENCING AT 10.00 AM 

Venue CONFERENCE ROOM 5, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs L Peacey-Wilcox (Chairman), S Ellis (Vice-Chairman), 
P Brading, G Brodie, J Medland and D Andre 

Also Present 
 

M Bartlett, J Mason and W Perera 

Also Present (Virtual) Claire Shand 

 
8. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
There were no apologies or changes in membership. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 be approved. 
  
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

11. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

12. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

13. Appointment of Director of Children's Services  
 
The Chief Executive explained the rationale behind the report was to be prepared to 
progress recruitment following the Cabinet decision in September 2023.  
  



 
2 

 

Concerns were raised regarding some of the education requirements in the job 
description, the Committee felt that the following needed to be included: 

• Place Planning 
• Driving up education standards 

  
It was proposed that the Chairman of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for 
Children’s Services, Education and Skills to be invited to join the Committee as a co 
opted member for this appointment, the appointment would need to be made at Full 
Council in September 2023. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
                        i.         That the committee authorises the commencement of the recruitment 

process for the appointment of a permanent director of children’s 
services in accordance with the job description and person 
specification for this role subject to Cabinet decision to return to an in-
house model. 
  

                       ii.         That the committee delegates authority to the chief executive to identify 
interim arrangements if deemed necessary and to ensure that the 
statutory requirement to have a designated director of children’s 
services to discharge the duties outlined above can be fulfilled until 
such time as a permanent appointment can be made. 

  
                      iii.         THAT the job specification be updated and circulated to the 

Appointments and Employment Committee for agreement. 
  
                     iv.         THAT a recommendation to appoint Cllr Quigley the Chairman for the 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s Services, Education and 
Skills as a co-opted member to the Appointments and Employment 
Committee for this appointment be made at Full Council on 20 
September 2023. 

  
 

14. Members’ Question Time  
 
None were received. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


